interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk
that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The
Company has minimal exposure to cash
flow interest rate risks through cash,
deposits and term deposits that are held at
floating rates.

The Company manages this risk by
arranging fixed rate or non-interest bearing
financial instruments with relatively even
maturity profiles, with only insignificant
amounts of financial instruments held at
floating rates.

Management has concluded that for
cash at bank it is appropriate to monitor
movement in interest rates on a daily basis
in order to avoid unfavourable changes in
credit rate risk.

The carrying amounts of financial assets
and financial liabilities that are exposed to
interest rates and the Company’s sensitivity
to interest rate risk are set out in the table
below.

Annual Report 2021

71

Agriculture Victoria Services Pty Ltd

70

Notes to the Annual Financial Report continued Notes to the Annual Financial Report continued

 -25 basis points  +25 basis points

2020 Carrying amount Net result Net result

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank 2,333,408 (5,834) 5,834

Deposits at call 2,234,194 (5,585) 5,585

Deposits < 90 days 35,032,752 (87,582) 87,582

Total impact 39,600,354 (99,001) 99,001

Note: 	 The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST input tax credit recoverable
	 and GST payables).

Foreign currency risk

All foreign currency transactions during the financial year were brought to account using the
exchange rate in effect at the date of each transaction.

The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly through its receivables
relating to the royalties from overseas licensees, and payables relating to purchases of services
from overseas. The consolidated entity has limited transactions denominated in foreign
currencies and there is a relatively short timeframe between commitment and settlement,
therefore risk is minimal.

The consolidated entity exposures are mainly against the US dollar (USD) and are managed
through continuous monitoring of movements in exchange rates against the USD, and by ensuring
availability of funds through rigorous cash flow planning and monitoring. Based on past and
current assessment of economic outlook, it is deemed unnecessary for the consolidated entity
to enter into any hedging arrangements to manage the risk.

The Group’s receivables and payables are not exposed to foreign currency movements in 2021.
(2020: nil).

Equity price risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in the VFMC
Balanced Fund Investment. The sensitivity to equity price risk movement is set out below:

-10% +10%

2021 Carrying amount Net result Net result

Financial assets

Investments and other financial assets 24,551,356 (2,455,136) 2,455,136

Total impact 24,551,356 (2,455,136) 2,455,136

Interest rate exposure of financial instruments for the consolidated entity 2020

Weighted
average
interest

rate
Carrying

amount

Fixed
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Non-
interest
bearing

2020 % $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank 0.05 2,333,408 - 2,333,408 -

Deposits at call 0.51 2,234,194 - 2,234,194 -

Deposits < 90 days 0.85 35,032,752 35,032,752 - -

Receivables (a)

Sale of services and royalties - 1,340,372 - - 1,340,372

Accrued interest income - 871 - - 871

Other receivables - 46,427 - - 46,427

Amounts owed from DJPR - 49,018 - - 49,018

Total financial assets 41,037,042 35,032,752 4,567,602 1,436,688

Financial liabilities

Payables (a)

Supplies and services - 602,030 - - 602,030

Amounts payable to DJPR - 5,786,172 - - 5,786,172

Other payables - 1,048,312 - - 1,048,312

Borrowings

Lease Liabilities – Motor Vehicles 3.25 85,381 85,381 - -

Lease Liabilities – RoU Assets 4.91 1,044,469 1,044,469

Total financial liabilities 8,566,364 1,129,850 - 7,436,514

Note: (a)	 The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST input tax credit recoverable
		  and GST payables).

Interest rate risk sensitivity for the consolidated entity

 -25 basis points (a)  +25 basis points

2021 Carrying amount Net result Net result

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank 8,715,536 (2,179) 2,179

Deposits at call 15,941,399 (3,985) 3,985

Total impact 24,656,935 (6,164) 6,164

Note:	 (a)	 The sensitivity rate in 2021 to 25 basis points (2020: 25 basis points).

Annual Report 2021

73

Agriculture Victoria Services Pty Ltd

72

Notes to the Annual Financial Report continued Notes to the Annual Financial Report continued

These financial instruments include:

Financial assets Financial liabilities

Cash and deposits

Receivables:

•	 Sale of services and royalties

•	 Accrued interest income

•	 Other receivables

•	 Other financial assets

Investments and other contractual financial assets:

•	 Term deposits

•	 VFMC balance fund

Payables:

•	 Supplies and services